

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
Charlotte Division**

In Re:)	Chapter 11
GARLOCK SEALING TECHNOLOGIES)	Case No. 10-31607
LLC, et al.)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered

**INFORMATION BRIEF OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE
OF ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMANTS**

**HAMILTON MOON STEPHENS
STEELE & MARTIN, PLLC**

Travis W. Moon (Bar No. 3067)
T. Jonathan Adams (Bar No. 21890)
201 South College Street
Charlotte Plaza, Suite 2020
Charlotte, NC 28244-2020
Telephone: (704) 344-1117

*Co-Counsel for the Official Committee of
Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants*

CAPLIN & DRYSDALE, CHARTERED

Elihu Inselbuch
375 Park Avenue, 35th Floor
New York, NY 10152-3500
Telephone: (212) 319-7125

Trevor W. Swett III
Nathan D. Finch
Leslie M. Kelleher
Jeanna Rickards Koski
One Thomas Circle, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 862-5000

*Co-Counsel for the Official Committee of
Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
I. GARLOCK’S PROPOSED MASSIVE DISCOVERY AND ALLOWANCE PROCEEDINGS WOULD RESULT IN UNNECESSARY DELAY AND EXPENSE; THE ACC’S PROPOSED SCHEDULING ORDER PROVIDES THE BLUEPRINT FOR SECTION 524(G) PLAN CONFIRMATION.....	6
II. GARLOCK’S BANKRUPTCY IN CONTEXT: ASBESTOS TORT LITIGATION; THE “FUTURES PROBLEM” IN ASBESTOS-DRIVEN BANKRUPTCIES; THE SECTION 524(G) SOLUTION; AND GARLOCK’S PRE-FILING CORPORATE RESTRUCTURINGS.....	15
A. The Pervasive Use of Asbestos in American Industry Has Given Rise to an Epidemic of Asbestos-Related Diseases that is Expected to Continue for Decades.....	16
B. The Nature of Diseases Caused by Asbestos Exposure	18
1. <i>Mesothelioma</i>	19
2. <i>Lung Cancer</i>	21
3. <i>Asbestosis and Pleural Disease</i>	22
C. A Brief History of Asbestos Litigation	24
1. <i>The Early Years</i>	24
2. <i>The Borel Decision (1973)</i>	28
D. The Origin of Section 524(g).....	29
1. <i>Johns-Manville (1982): The First Major Asbestos-Driven Bankruptcy, and the Limits of Section 105</i>	30
2. <i>Congress Enacts Section 524(g) to Deal With Asbestos-Driven Bankruptcies</i>	33
E. Garlock’s Pre-Bankruptcy Corporate Maneuvering	35
1. <i>The 1996 Corporate Restructuring</i>	36
2. <i>The Goodrich Acquisition and EnPro Spin-Off</i>	37
3. <i>The 2004-2005 Transfers of Garlock Subsidiaries and Their Assets</i>	38
4. <i>The Debtors Reincorporate in North Carolina Just Months Before Bankruptcy</i>	39

III.	GARLOCK CANNOT ESCAPE ITS ASBESTOS LIABILITIES BY ABUSING THE BANKRUPTCY PROCESS, OR BY MISREPRESENTING HISTORY, LAW AND MEDICINE	39
A.	There is No Basis for Garlock’s Assertions That it Overpaid to Resolve Claims in the Tort System	42
B.	Garlock’s False Description of the Medical and Exposure Realities.....	44
1.	<i>Encapsulation Does Not Prevent Exposure; When Gaskets or Valve Packing Materials are Disturbed, Asbestos Fibers are Released</i>	45
2.	<i>Industrial Hygiene Studies Establish that Substantial and Dangerous Amounts of Asbestos Fibers are Released by Asbestos-Containing Gaskets and Valve Packing When They are Scraped, Cut or Abraded</i>	48
3.	<i>There is No “Safe” Type of Asbestos, and No “Safe” Level of Asbestos Exposure</i>	50
C.	Garlock’s Misrepresentation of Tort Law	55
1.	<i>Compliance With OSHA Regulations is Not a Defense</i>	56
2.	<i>It Is No Defense That Garlock’s Victims Were Also Exposed to Asbestos From Other Manufacturers’ Products; Every Exposure to Asbestos — Including Chrysotile — Can Cause or Contribute to Causing Mesothelioma</i>	59
3.	<i>Medical Science Does Not Require a “Doubling Dose” of Asbestos to Establish Causation</i>	62
4.	<i>The Relevant Case Law Does Not Require Asbestos Claimants to Demonstrate a Doubling of Risk to Establish Causation</i>	67
5.	<i>To Prove Specific Causation, Plaintiffs Need Only Prove That Exposure to Defendant’s Product Was a “Substantial Contributing Factor” to His or Her Illness, Which is Generally a Question of Fact for the Jury</i>	72
D.	There Is No Basis For Garlock’s Assertions That Bankruptcy Filings by Other Manufacturers Have Improperly Increased Garlock’s Asbestos Liabilities in the Tort System.....	75
1.	<i>As the Resources of Traditional Defendants Have Waned, Self-Styled “Peripheral” Defendants Appropriately Have Become Increasingly Prominent in the Litigation</i>	77
2.	<i>There is No Basis For Garlock’s Claim That its Verdict and Settlement Values in the Tort System Were Inflated Because Evidence of Plaintiffs’ Exposure to Other Products Was Suppressed</i>	79

3. *There is No Basis For Garlock's Claim that Plaintiffs in the Tort System Suppressed Evidence of Their Filings in Pittsburgh Corning*..... 85

CONCLUSION..... 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>80 S. Eighth St. Ltd. P’ship v. Carey-Canada, Inc.</i> , 486 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1992).....	66
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Abate</i> , 710 A.2d 944 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998).....	61
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , Case No. 760CL06006790-00 (Va. Cir. Ct.)	65
<i>Bailey v. V & O Press Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 601 (6th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Behringer v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , Cause No. 2004-23251 (Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....	60, 65
<i>Berger v. Amchem Prods.</i> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 754 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	70, 71
<i>Bittner v. Borne Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Blancha v. Keene Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 87-6443, 1991 WL 224573 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 24, 1991)	61, 69, 72
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973).....	7, 28, 57, 61, 73
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 46 Cal. App. 3d. 147 (Ct. App. 2006).....	57
<i>Caffey v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , No. 01-C-753 (Cass. Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....	48
<i>Caruolo v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 37529, 1999 WL 147740 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 1999).....	61
<i>Cichocki v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , Cause No. 18-262 (Nolan Cnty. Dist. Ct.).....	46, 47

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	57
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 716 (2004)	35, 36
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995).....	68
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Balbos</i> , 578 A.2d 228 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1990).....	72, 73
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Balbos</i> , 604 A.2d 445 (Md. 1992).....	62
<i>Fusaro v. Porter-Hayden Co.</i> , 548 N.Y.S.2d 856 (N.Y. 1989).....	66
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Pransky</i> , 800 A.2d 722 (Md. 2002).....	66
<i>Gilcrease v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , Cause No. 99-CI-07037 (Bexar Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	46
<i>Harashe v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 848 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	66, 68
<i>Held v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 672 So. 2d 1106 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	61
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	74
<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	63, 67, 68
<i>Hicks v. Dana Cos.</i> , 984 A.2d 943 (Pa. Super Ct. 2009).....	50, 71
<i>Hill v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , Cause No. 2001-CI-06058 (Bexar Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	46, 47, 48
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	68

In re All Asbestos-Related Personal Injury or Death Cases Filed in or to be Filed in Harris Cnty., Tex., Cause No. 2004-03964 (Harris Cnty. Dist. Ct.) 52

In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006) 11, 15, 17, 29, 37, 79

In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.,
No. CIV. A. 00-558 (E.D. La.)..... 14

In re Breast Implant Litig.,
11 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 1998).....63, 68

In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....6, 33, 34

In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.,
330 B.R. 133 (D. Del. 2005) 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 37

In re Hanford Nuclear Reserv. Litig.,
292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002).....63, 71

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
36 B.R. 743 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 30

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 31

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 30

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
129 B.R. 710 (E. & S.D.N.Y. 1991).....7, *passim*

In re La Rouche Indus., Inc.,
307 B.R. 774 (D. Del. 2004) 9

In re Patenaude,
210 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 73

In re Pittsburgh Corning Corp.,
Case No. 00-22876-JKF (Bankr. W.D. Pa.)..... 80, 81, 85, 86, 87, 88

In re Roman Catholic Archbishop,
339 B.R. 215 (Bankr. D. Or. 2006) 9

In re Silicone Gel Breast Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.,
318 F. Supp. 2d 879 (C.D. Cal. 2004) 67

<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 355 B.R. 462 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , No. 07-MC-005, 01-01139, 2007 WL 1074094 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2007)	68
<i>In re Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 141 B.R. 552 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	30
<i>In re Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 157 B.R. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	9, 30
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	58
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Linkus</i> , 988 A.2d 511 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010).....	61, 69, 70, 72
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Wommack</i> , 489 S.E.2d 527 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997).....	61
<i>Jones v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 350 Cal. Rptr. 3d 144, 151 (Ct. App. 2005).....	61
<i>Junge v. Garlock Inc.</i> , 629 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	50
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (D. Del. 2006)	31
<i>Kurak v. A.P. Green Refractories Co.</i> , 689 A.2d 757 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997).....	61
<i>Landrigan v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 605 A.2d 1079 (N.J. 1992).....	71
<i>Larson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1987).....	66
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002).....	63, 68
<i>Maryland Heights Leasing, Inc. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	57

<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 935 P.2d 684 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997).....	61
<i>McAskill v. Am. Marine Holding Co.</i> , 9 So. 3d 264 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	66
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	63, 68
<i>Minichello v. U.S. Indus., Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	32, 33
<i>Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston (In re Owens Corning)</i> , 322 B.R. 719 (D. Del. 2005)	11, 15, 41, 77
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	75
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	41
<i>Rixse v. Able Supply Co.</i> , Cause No. 26,653 (Milam Cnty. Dist. Ct.)	46, 47
<i>Roehling v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1986).....	72
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997)	60, 72, 74
<i>Sheffield v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 595 So. 2d 443 (Ala. 1992).....	66
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiber Glass Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994).....	62, 69
<i>Steffensen v. Smith's Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 820 P.2d 482 (Utah Ct. App. 1991).....	75
<i>Tragarz v. Keene Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1992).....	66

Transport Indem. Co. v. Page,
406 P.2d 980 (Okla. 1963)..... 57

Treggett v. Garlock Sealing Techs. Inc.,
No. BC307058, 2004 WL 2609979 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2004)..... 78

Weakley v. Burnham Corp.,
871 A.2d 1167 (D.C. 2005)..... 72

Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB,
178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999).....73, 74

Young v. Pollock Eng'g Group, Inc.,
428 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 56

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)..... 30

11 U.S.C. § 105.....6, 30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)..... 8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....3, *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I) 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(II) 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(III)..... 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(IV)..... 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(I) 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(II) 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(IV)(bb) 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(ii)(V)..... 34, 35, 84

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii) 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(i)33, 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(B)(ii) 34

11 U.S.C. § 524(h).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	29
20 U.S.C. § 4011.....	57
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1411(a).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
59 Fed. Reg. 40,964-41,162 (Aug. 10, 1994).....	56
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....	35
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2019.....	80
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007.....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	32, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....	6, 10, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 834, 103rd Cong., 2nd Sess. 8-12 (Oct. 4, 1994).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103rd Cong., 2nd Sess. 3348-49 (Oct. 4, 1994).....	33
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 402A.....	27
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 434(1)(a).....	75
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	33
